

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 393/2018

KARTAR SINGH

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

RESPONDENT(S)

[I.A. NO.28561/2018 - APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF BAIL]

Date : 11-05-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Girdhar Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Hari Shankar Saran, Adv.
Mr. Awadesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Braham Singh, Adv.
Mr. R. D. Upadhyay, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Devika Gulati, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO.28561/2018 IN CRL.A. NO.393 OF 2018

The entitlement of the accused - applicant to bail is the subject matter of consideration for the day.

The accused - applicant has been convicted by the learned trial Court under Section 325 IPC and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for seven

(07) years. In appeal by the State, the said conviction has been altered to one under Section 302 IPC and the accused applicant/appellant has been sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for life. The accused applicant/appellant has been in custody for a period of three years (approximately).

We have considered the matter. The hearing of the appeal is likely to take some time. We, therefore, are of the view that the accused - applicant/appellant ought to be released on bail. We order accordingly. Accordingly, the accused - applicant/appellant is ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Gohad, District Bhind, M.P. in connection with S.T. No.105 of 1998.

The learned Additional Sessions Judge, Gohad, District Bhind, M.P. is free to impose appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.

I.A. No.28561 of 2018 is disposed of in the above terms.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
AR-cum-PS

[ASHA SONI]
BRANCH OFFICER